13 SAFEMASTER STS-M12M / 10.12.19 en / 137A
Datasheet� ENGLISH
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
P.O. Box 1251 • D-78114 Furtwangen • Germany
Tel: +49 7723 6540 • Fax +49 7723 654356
dold-relays@dold.com • www.dold.com
	Translation
	of the original instructions

		  Key module 10
		  End module M
Ordering Example
Data suitable for the PFHD summation method according
to EN ISO 13849-1: 2016
Data
according to
EN ISO
13849-1:
2016
M12M
Category 2 3 3 4
PL d d e e
PFHD 3.18299E-09 2.05378E-09 1.63371E-09 2.00244E-10
T10D 20 20 20 20
CCF
required
65 ...100 85 ...100 85 ...100 85 ...100
B10d 2 x 106 2 x 106 2 x 106 2 x 106
dop (d/a) 365 365 365 365
hop (h/d) 24 24 24 24
tcycle (h) 1 1 1 1
nop 8760 8760 8760 8760
Diagnostics
Coverage
ratio DC
60 % 60 % 90 % 99 %
Test interval 1 / year 1 / year 1 / month 1 / month
Safety Related Data
Mechanical Data
Mechanical principle:	� Translatory actuator or key movement is
converted into rotational movement by
mechanical components
Enclosure:	 Stainless steel V4A / AISI 316 / AISI 630
Internal parts:	� Stainless steel V4A / AISI 316 / AISI 630
(acc. to EN 10027-2;
1.4401; 1.4404; 1.4542;
1.4301; 1.4310)
Operating speed
min. / max.:	 100 / 500 mm/s
Output
Max. switching frequency:	 360/h
Mechanical life:	 1 x 106 switching cycles
General Data
Temperature range:	 - 40°C to + 100°C
Storage temperature:	 - 40°C to + 100°C
Intended use:	 Up to max. cat. 4, PL e according
	 DIN EN ISO 13849-1
Mounting:	 According to DIN EN 50041
Test principles:	 DIN EN ISO 13849-1:2015
	 DIN EN ISO 14119:2014-03
	 DIN EN 60947-5-1:2017
	 GS-ET-15:2015-05
	 GS-ET-19:2015-05
	 GS-ET-31:2010-02
! If the design of a unit is changed, the safety-related data may also
change.
Category 2:	� The prerequisites for installation and integration into a
category 2 architecture must be met
Category 3:	� The prerequisites for installation and integration into a
category 3 architecture must be met
Category 4:	� The prerequisites for installation and integration into a
category 4 architecture must be met, in particular 2
actuators must be used
PFHD:	� When used as a „stand-alone unit“ (not as part of a key trans-
fer system), the safety parameters in the table above apply
	 When used as part of a key transfer system:
	 - PFHD total STS system = SUM PFHD1 + … PFHDn
	 - �Lowest category of a module = category of whole
STS system
	 - Lowest DC of a module = DC entire STS unit
23 SAFEMASTER STS-M12M / 10.12.19 en / 137A
Because of their modular design the basic units of the SAFEMASTER STS System can be combined and expanded according to customer requests.